District/Blanchard Elementary School administrative structure (Article #9) will be discussed at the beginning of 
the second night of Town Meeting. 

ARTICLE 1 AMEND FY 2012 OPERATING BUDGET 
(Majority vote required) 

Karim Raad, Chair, Finance Committee, moved to transfer from Free Cash the sum of Thirteen Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Eighty-Seven ($13,887) to defray the necessary expenses of the Minuteman Regional Vocational 
Technical School District (the “District”) for the District’s 2012 fiscal year, bringing the total appropriation from 
the Town for the District’s 2012 fiscal year to $381,793.

[...]

agreement with the United Church of Christ, Congregational, Boxborough, MA, for a term of two years, 
commencing July 1, 2012, for the lease of the Fellowship Hall, to be used as a community center, and further that 
the Town transfers from Free Cash the sum of Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($10,800) for the purpose of 
funding the first year of the lease for the period July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.  

The Board of Selectmen recommends (4-1). 
Almost one year ago, representatives of the Boxborough Church approached the town with an offer to use what

[...]

FY 2013 Budget Account Summary

FY13 v.FY12

Mr. Fallon took the following line items out of order: 
Dept. 192, Town Hall (Raid Suleiman, Board of Selectman Chair) 
Mr. Suleiman moved that the Town increase Department 192, Total Salaries – Town Hall by Three Thousand 
Nine Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars ($3,989), and to meet this appropriation, that an additional amount of Three 
Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars ($3,989) be raised by taxation. 
This would increase the current Town Clerk support person from 15 hours to 19 hours to provide support to the 
Town Clerk, Tax Collector and Treasurer, to provide back-up and continuity of operations. 

Mr. Raad said that the Fincom recommends unanimously.   

The motion to amend Department 192, Total Salaries—Town Hall  passed by majority vote. 

Dept. 210, Police (Frank Powers, Board of Selectman) 
Mr. Powers moved that the Town increase Department 210, Total Salaries – Police by Six Thousand Three 
Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($6,365), and to meet this appropriation, that an additional amount of Six Thousand 
Three Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($6,365) be raised by taxation.  Mr. Powers said that this deals with the salary 
for a third sergeant.  The number represents the difference in salary between patrol officer and sergeant.  It was 
felt that having a sergeant for each shift was important for leadership and smooth operation of the department.

[...]

department has come a long way over the years and urges a positive vote on the motion. 
Sue Reuther, Reed Farm Rd., moved the question.  The motion to vote now carried by two-thirds, as declared by 
the moderator. 

Motion to increase Department 210, Total Salaries – Police by Six Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Five 
Dollars ($6,365) carried by majority vote.         119 Yes           79 NO    

Mr. Powers moved that the Town increase Department 210, Total Salaries – Police by Nineteen Thousand 
Three Hundred Seventy-One Dollars ($19,371), and to meet this appropriation, that an additional amount of 
Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-One Dollars ($19,371) be raised by taxation.  Mr. Powers said that 
without the authorization means that there will be an additional 53 one-officer shifts.  If only the outreach 
program is cut ($13,647) would result in 33 additional one-officer shifts and no officer presence at community

[...]

He asked if reserve fund transfers could 
cover emergency needs for overtime. 
Bruce Sabot, Joseph Rd., moved the question.  The motion to vote now carried by two-thirds majority, as declared 
by the moderator. 

The motion to increase Department 210, Total Salaries—Police by Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred 
Seventy-One Dollars ($19,371) failed by majority vote.  Yes:  76      No:  102 

Mr. Powers moved that the Town decrease Department 210, Total Other – Police by Thirty-Four Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($34,500), and to meet this appropriation, that an amount of Thirty-Four Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($34,500) be deducted from the amount to be raised by taxation.  Mr. Powers said that the 
money will be taken from the operating budget and moved to a warrant article (Article 20).   

Mr. Niro said that the Finance Committee does not recommend—the police vehicle has always been purchased

[...]

fleet vehicle. 
Loretta Crowley wanted to know what a command vehicle is?  Mr. Fallon said that was not in the 4 corners.  Mr. 
Niro said that warrant articles to follow deal with her question. 

The motion to decrease Department 210, Total Other—Police by Thirty-Four Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($34,500) failed by majority vote.  

Mr. Powers moved to increase Department 210, Total Other – Police by $5213 to cover the costs of a command 
vehicle rather than just a cruiser which is in the budget.  Kathleen Vorce, Liberty Square Rd., asked for a point of